## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
Name Execution Date					
Dental Disposables In	iternational, Inc	).		03/30/2006	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	e: Pinnacle Products, Inc.				
Street Address:	21401 Hemloo	ck Ave	nue		
City:	Lakeville	Lakeville			
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	MINNESOTA			
Postal Code:	Postal Code: 55044				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2					
Property Ty	/pe		Number		
Application Number: 10779			9228		e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
Patent Number: 58071		58071	07		10779228
CORRESPONDENCE DATA					
Fax Number:	(513)241	-6234			\$80.00
•			hen the fax attempt is unsuccessful.		
	Phone: 513-241-2324				
Email:mhines@whepatent.comCorrespondent Name:Wood, Herron & Evans, L.L.P.					
Address Line 1: 441 Vine Street					
Address Line 2: 2700 Carew Tower					
Address Line 4: Cincinnati, OHIO 45202					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			PINN-02US		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Kevin G. Rooney		
Total Attachments: 5 source=ASSIGN#page1.tif source=ASSIGN#page2.tif					

500223443

PATENT REEL: 018883 FRAME: 0524

source=ASSIGN#page3.tif source=ASSIGN#page4.tif source=ASSIGN#page5.tif

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made this 1<sup>st</sup> day of April, 2006 by and between Dental Disposables International, Inc., a New Jersey corporation (hereinafter also referred to as "Assignor"), and Pinnacle Products, Inc., a Wisconsin corporation (hereinafter also referred to as "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the sole and exclusive owner of and holds good and marketable title to the issued United States and foreign patents identified at Exhibit A, attached hereto, and in and to the inventions described therein (collectively referred to as the "Issued Patents");

WHEREAS, Assignor is the sole and exclusive owner of and holds good and marketable title to the United States and foreign patent applications, and international (e.g. PCT) applications, pending as of the date of this Assignment as identified at Exhibit B, attached hereto, and in and to the inventions described therein (collectively referred to as the "Patent Applications");

WHEREAS, Assignor is the sole and exclusive owner of and holds good and marketable title to the invention disclosures identified and described at Exhibit C, that are not yet the subject of a patent application or issued patent (unless otherwise designated) as of the date of this Assignment, and in and to the inventions described therein (collectively referred to as the "Invention Disclosures");

WHEREAS the term "Patent Rights" is hereby defined as the Issued Patents, Patent Applications, and Invention Disclosures as defined herein, alone and/or in combination, and further includes any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, reexamination, extension, foreign, and international patent applications and patents thereof;

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to grant the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Rights to Assignee, subject to the Representations and Warranties noted in the "Purchase and Sale Agreement" by and among Assignor, Assignee, Jack I. Graham and Jay C. Steinberg, dated April 1, 2006.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the United States of America and the territories thereof, for all foreign countries and under all international agreements in and to said inventions, the aforesaid Patent Rights, all other applications hereafter filed in the United States, in any other country, or under any international agreement based in whole or in part on said Patent Rights, and all Letters Patent granted upon said Patent Rights by the United States, by any other country or under any international agreement, including: (i) the right to sue and collect damages for past infringements of the Patent Rights (ii) the right to sue and collect damages for future infringements of the Patent Rights; and (iii) the right to sue and collect damages for infringement of any provisional rights for any publications relating to the Patent Rights.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all Letters Patent issuing from the Patent Rights assigned hereunder to Assignee or its assigns.

Assignor further grants to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the right to claim for any of said applications the full benefits and priority rights of any international agreement between the United States and any foreign country or countries or between any other countries.

Assignor hereby warrants that Assignor has the full right to make the conveyance herein, and Assignor hereby covenants that:

Assignor will, when requested by Assignee, communicate to Assignee, its representatives, successors and assigns, all facts known respecting the Patent Rights, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue, reexamination, domestic, and foreign or international applications relating to the Patent Rights, together with individual assignments therefor, make all rightful oaths, sign all lawful papers, with reasonable costs, to be paid for by Assignee, testify in any legal proceedings with reasonable costs, which are approved in advance by Assignee to be paid for by Assignee and generally do everything reasonably practicable to aid Assignee in the enforcement of the Patent Rights. In addition, Assignor also agrees, when requested by Assignee, to execute all divisional, continuation, reissue, reexamination, domestic, and foreign or international applications for obtaining any subsequent patents which relate to the Patent Rights.

> PATENT REEL: 018883 FRAME: 0525

OBMKE\5846650.3

Assignor will use its best efforts to ensure that the inventors of the Patent Rights, when requested by Assignee, communicate to Assignee, its representatives, successors and assigns, all facts known respecting the Patent Rights, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue, reexamination, domestic, and foreign or international applications relating to the Patent Rights, together with individual assignments therefor, make all rightful oaths, sign all lawful papers, testify in any legal proceedings with reasonable costs, which are approved in advance by Assignee to be paid for by Assignee and generally do everything reasonably practicable to aid Assignee in the enforcement of the Patent Rights. In addition, Assignor also agrees to use its best efforts to ensure that the inventors of the Patent Rights, when requested by Assignee, will execute all divisional, continuation, reissue, reexamination, domestic, and foreign or international applications for obtaining any subsequent patents which relate to the Patent Rights.

Assignor and Assignee hereby recognize the exclusive right of Assignee to autonomously make any decisions regarding the Patent Rights without limitation, including but not limited to decisions on filing for Letters Patent on the Patent Rights, prosecution matters related to the Patent Rights, maintenance of the Patent Rights, and abandonment and enforcement of the Patent Rights.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals at the location and on the date indicated with our signatures.

DENTAL DISPOSABLES INTERNATIONAL,

INC Its:

Date: April 1, 2006

STATE OF Massachuse to

COUNTY OF Workster )

Before me on this <u>30<sup>th</sup></u> day of <u>Mauch</u>, 2006, came <u>Jay Skinbery</u>, to me known to be the person named in the foregoing assignment and he/she acknowledges his/her execution thereof to be his/her free act and deed.

Villing T+	
Notary Public,	Debra T. Hindman
State of Massachus	(B)

My Commission Expires: 6-14-07

(SEAL)

#### AGREED AND ACCEPTED:

PINNACLE PRODUCTS, INC.

By:	
1	

QBMKE\5846650.3

Assignor will use its best efforts to ensure that the inventors of the Patent Rights, when requested by Assignee, communicate to Assignee, its representatives, successors and assigns, all facts known respecting the Patent Rights, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue, reexamination, domestic, and foreign or international applications relating to the Patent Rights, together with individual assignments therefor, make all rightful oaths, sign all lawful papers, testify in any legal proceedings with reasonable costs, which are approved in advance by Assignee to be paid for by Assignee and generally do everything reasonably practicable to aid Assignee in the enforcement of the Patent Rights. In addition, Assignor also agrees to use its best efforts to ensure that the inventors of the Patent Rights, when requested by Assignee, will execute all divisional, continuation, reissue, reexamination, domestic, and foreign or international applications for obtaining any subsequent patents which relate to the Patent Rights.

Assignor and Assignee hereby recognize the exclusive right of Assignee to autonomously make any decisions regarding the Patent Rights without limitation, including but not limited to decisions on filing for Letters Patent on the Patent Rights, prosecution matters related to the Patent Rights, maintenance of the Patent Rights, and abandonment and enforcement of the Patent Rights.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals at the location and on the date indicated with our signatures.

DENTAL DISPOSABLES INTERNATIONAL, INC.

Date: April 1, 2006

By:\_\_\_\_\_\_ Its:\_\_\_\_\_

 STATE OF \_\_\_\_\_\_ )

 SS

 COUNTY OF \_\_\_\_\_ )

Before me on this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2006, came \_\_\_\_\_\_, to me known to be the person named in the foregoing assignment and he/she acknowledges his/her execution thereof to be his/her free act and deed.

Notary Public, State of

My Commission Expires: \_\_\_\_\_

(SEAL)

AGREED AND ACCEPTED:

**PINNACLE PRO** By: <u>Illeren</u> Its: <u>Seivetar</u>

### EXHIBIT A – ISSUED PATENTS

ΡΑΤΕΝΓΝΟ.	DATE ISSUED	COUNTRY	TITLE
5,807,107	9/15/98	United States	Dental Infection Control System
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	l	1	

QBMKE\5846650.3

# EXHIBIT B -- PATENT APPLICATIONS

APPLICATION	FILING	COUNTRY	TITLE
NO.	DATE		
10/779.228	2/13/04		Disposable Protective Sleeve for Temporarily Covering
,			Hand-Held Dental Light Curing Guns

QBMKE\5846650.3

٠

RECORDED: 02/14/2007

PATENT REEL: 018883 FRAME: 0529

and the second second